

Charges Schemes for Inset of Networks

Severn Trent Water 2024-2025 WASTEWATER ONLY

- Perrybrook, Brockworth
- Lea Castle, Kiddeminster
- Weights Lane, Brockhill
- Brockhill
- Naas Lane, Quedgeley



Contents

Our charges

Metering

Standing charges

Volumetric charges

Other tariffs

Moving home

Liability for charges

Value added tax

Security deposits for non-domestic customers

Bankruptcy

Debt recovery

Payment options

Connection & infrastructure charges

Domestic measured charges

Complaints

Contacting us

Introduction

Within this document you will find our charges which we have produced for the period from 1st April 2024 to 31st March 2025 and is one of several

documents approved by Ofwat which explains the services that we provide. More information about us can be found at icosawater.co.uk. You can find details of how to contact us on page 9.

Services

Icosa Water Services Ltd provides wastewater services to the inset network which comprises of domestic dwellings only. Water services are provided by Severn Trent Water or Independent Water Networks Ltd.

Our Charges

Our charges for water, drainage and sewerage are regulated by Ofwat and will not be any higher than they would be if your property was being supplied by Severn Trent. Water legislation requires that water companies charge domestic customers in accordance with a Charging Scheme.

Charges to commercial customers may however be made by agreement rather than in accordance with a Charges Scheme, subject to these charges being approved by Ofwat.

We reserve the right to make retrospective adjustments where we discover that a customer has been billed incorrectly for all or part of their service. If the adjustment is in the customer's favour, we will always make a retrospective adjustment. If the adjustment is in our favour, then we may make an adjustment to your bill unless there is evidence of an avoidable error on our part.

Metering

All properties are metered and our sewerage charges are calculated on 95% of the incoming water volume. If your property is unoccupied the water meter will record that no water is being consumed and only standing charges will be applicable.

Charges will accrue regardless of whether the property is occupied or not unless a written request is made by the account holder to turn off the supply. In this situation, surface water drainage charges may still apply.

Standing charges

Standing charges (also known as fixed charges) are calculated on a daily basis and apply from the date of connection to our networks. Standing charges are based on our published tariffs on page 7 (unless agreed otherwise for commercial customers).

Sewerage standing charges apply if the wastewater from your property drains directly or indirectly into a sewer. The sewerage standing charge includes the cost of disposing rain / surface water and highway drainage. You may be entitled to a discount if the surface water from your property does not flow into the public sewer because you can demonstrate that all rain / surface water enters a purpose built private soakaway constructed at your property or runs to ground via your own private pipe.

Please contact us if you think you may be entitled to a discount. We will give you a rebate in the event that your claim is successful.

Volumetric charges

Volumetric sewerage charges are based on 95% of the incoming water volume, this allowance is built into the tariff.

This mirrors the approach that Severn Trent would take if it provided you with wastewater services.

If you use large amounts of water which does not return to the sewer e.g. for watering gardens, then you must be able to demonstrate this for example by using a sub meter. We apply an additional standing charge of £5 pa for each sub meter.

Other tariffs

We offer an alternative tariff for metered domestic homes that may experience particular hardship and need to use large amounts of water. This tariff is a fixed charge.

It is essential that you provide the appropriate documentation with your application when applying for this tariff.

Please note that it may also be necessary for us to contact appropriate authorities e.g. the Benefits Agency, Inland Revenue or a medical practitioner in connection with the information that you provide in order to validate your application.

We will treat all information in the strictest confidence and will not use it for any other purpose. You must inform us immediately if you cease to qualify for this tariff.

Who regulates us?

- **√** Defra
- **√** Ofwat
- **√** CCWater
- **√** Environment Agency
- **√** Drinking Water Inspectorate (DWI)

If you would like to know more about Icosa Water our other sites you can visit our website icosawater.co.uk for further information

Watersure tariff

WaterSure provides financial assistance to household customers with a water meter who use large amounts of water for essential purposes.

You may be eligible if you or any member of your household receives any of the following benefits/tax credits:

- Child Tax Credit (other than just the family element)
- Housing Benefit
- Income Support
- Income based Job Seeker's Allowance
- Income related Employment and Support Allowance
- Pension Credit
- Universal Credit
- Working Tax Credit

There should be 3 or more children under the age of 19 living at the property for whom child benefit is being claimed, or someone in the household should have been diagnosed with one of the following medical conditions:

- Desquamation (flaky skin disease)
- Weeping skin disease (eczema, psoriasis, varicose ulceration)
- Incontinence
- Abdominal stoma
- Crohn's disease
- Ulcerative colitis
- Renal failure requiring home dialysis (except where the health authority contributes to the cost of the water used in dialysis)
- Any other medical condition that uses significant volumes of water and can be supported by a doctor's certificate

For more details or to apply download the WaterSure application form available on our website at icosawater.co.uk or call our customer services team on 0333 000 0113.

Moving home

Please contact us as soon as possible if you are moving home. We require at least 5 working days' notice by telephone or 10 working days' notice by letter to produce a final bill from receipt of your final meter read received either from you or from Severn Trent Water or Independent Water Networks Ltd.

If we do not receive a final meter read from you, Severn Trent or Independent Water Networks Ltd, we will use an estimated meter reading to calculate your final bill.

If you fail to provide an accurate meter read you will remain liable for all charges until the first to occur of:

- 28 days after we find out you are no longer at the premises
- the new occupier informs us that they have moved in and are now responsible for paying sewerage charges
- the date the meter is normally read.

Once we've got all the information we need, we'll send you your final bill within 6 working days. If there's a credit on your account we'll either

transfer your credit to your new account, or process a refund within 10 working days, depending on the amount we owe you and the way you made your payments.

Should you require a sewerage supply to be disconnected, you must give us 14 working days notice.

Mixed use premises

Mixed use premises are premises that are used partly as a person's home and partly for business purposes and which receive a single supply of water.

If the premises are being used primarily for business purposes, our commercial tariffs will apply to you as if the whole of the premises was non-domestic premises. For our commercial tariffs please contact us on 0333 000 0113.

Liability for charges

The occupier of the property (whoever is living in the property) is normally responsible for paying water and sewerage charges unless any other person is liable (i) under the Water Industry Act 1991 or under any other Act of Parliament, as the case may be or as may otherwise be agreed by us in writing.

Charges are applicable when a sewerage service of water is available to the premises, regardless of whether or not the service is used, or if the wastewater from the premises drains either directly or indirectly into a public sewer, or the premises benefits from any facilities that drain into a public sewer. This includes surface water drainage.

The occupier is liable for charges applied to each and every connected sewage service point where a service is provided by us. If more than one person shares a property, everyone is responsible, even if the bill is only in the name of one occupier. All occupiers are jointly and severally liable, meaning that we can recover its charges from any one or all of the occupiers.

In the case of two premises being supplied by one meter, the occupiers of each of the premises supplied through that meter shall be jointly and

severally liable for the whole of the charges calculated by reference to the water passing through that meter.

Tenants

If you're a tenant, you are responsible for paying the bill, unless your landlord has made another agreement with us. If there is no such agreement or we have not received written confirmation from the landlord that they are responsible for the bill, you will be responsible for paying the bill. In some cases, we will hold you and the landlord jointly responsible. This happens if the landlord has failed to provide us with certain information that they are required to provide to us.

Local authority tenants

If you rent a property from the local authority, they may collect the charges on behalf of Icosa Water Services. This means your rent will include your sewerage charges. If you don't pay the charges part of the rent for any reason, the landlord may take legal action against you. You will remain responsible for any bill that is not included in your rent.

Value added tax

VAT is applied to in accordance with prevailing HMRC legislation to water charges (including water for construction) to customers whose industrial activities are defined within divisions 1-5 of the Standard Industrial Classification List 1980 (SIC).

Sewerage charges are zero rated for VAT.

Security deposits for non-domestic customers

We may insist on the payment of a security deposit or other form of security in certain cases to cover payment of future charges. Such a demand may be made where a credit checks reveals there is no credit history for the customer or a risk of non-payment or late payment.

The amount of the security deposit will be equal to two times the amount for a normal billing period. The requirement for a deposit or other form of security may be reviewed by us periodically or at your request should changes occur in your usage, occupation or your credit rating.

Bankruptcy

If you are granted an Order for Bankruptcy which encompasses a water and sewerage charge debt, the debt will be limited to the charges that are outstanding as at the date of the Order for Bankruptcy, we will recover any charges that may accrue from the day after the Order for Bankruptcy as if the property had been newly occupied on that day.

Debt recovery

We understand that it can sometimes be difficult to manage your financial outgoings. If you're having problems paying your bills we are here to help. Please contact us as soon as possible to discuss alternative payment options.

If a household bill is not paid by the due date or if you default on your agreed payment arrangements, we will issue an appropriate warning reminder notice. If the bill remains unpaid we reserve the right to cancel payment arrangements and the whole of the outstanding debt will become due.

We will take appropriate enforcement action to recover the debt. We will also apply to the court for interest to be added from the date payment was due to be paid at the standard County Court rate if debt recovery proceedings are issued through the court.

We will recharge all third-party costs to you that we or our agents incur in the collection of outstanding debts.

This includes solicitor's costs, court fees, enforcement and warrant costs where legal action is taken.

We will send reminders where payments are overdue. We may refer your account to a debt collection agency, working on our behalf, to determine your circumstances and/or to collect the outstanding charges. Before doing so, we will write to you giving you the opportunity to pay the debt in full and avoid a referral being made.

We understand that it can sometimes be difficult to manage your financial outgoings. If you're having problems paying your bills we are here to help. Please contact us on 0333 000 0113 or email us at billing@icosawater.co.uk as soon as possible to discuss alternative payment options.

Payment options

By Direct Debit

If you choose to pay monthly, we will work out how much you need to pay each month and adjust this where necessary to ensure that you are paying the correct amount to cover the charges for your consumption.

The Direct Debit Guarantee means we will notify you at least 10 working days in advance if the amount you are paying or the payment date needs to change. If an error is made by either us or your bank or building society you will get a full and immediate refund from your branch.

You can cancel a Direct Debit at any time by writing to your bank or building society – please send us a copy of the letter so that we can manage your account and help to prevent any arrears.

By Post

You can pay your bill by cheque either in full or by agreed instalments. Please make your cheque(s) payable to Icosa Water Services Limited and post with the remittance slip on your bill to:

Icosa Water Services Limited Sophia House 28 Cathedral Road Cardiff CFII 91.3

Consequence of Non-Payment of Account

Where payments fail which requires intervention by Icosa Water to resolve the payment, a charge will be made for the activity in the following cases:

- (i) Cheque payments that have to be referred back to the account holder: £17.75
- (ii) Unpaid Direct Debit / Credit Card transactions: £5.20

By Credit/Debit Card

Call us on 0333 000 0113 to use your credit/debit card to pay over the telephone. You can also arrange to pay by telephone in monthly instalments using your credit/debit card. Credit card payments are subject to an administration handling fee to cover card company charges.

By Online Banking

Please use the following details to pay your bill via your own online banking services:

Our bank: HSBC
Our account number: 81029932
Sort code: 40-11-60

Please quote your customer reference found on your bill on all online banking transactions.

Remember

Please view our website to see who provides your water services (icosawater.co.uk/household/areas-supplied). Any Questions regarding your water provider, you can call the relevant numbers to you below.

IWNL

Billing Enquiries – 0292 002 8711 Operational helpline – 0292 002 8711 (24 hr)

Severn Trent
Billing Enquiries – 0345 750 0500
Operational helpline – 0800 783 4444 (24 hr)

Infrastructure charge

Infrastructure Charges are charges that are payable for the connection to a water main or a public sewer of premises which have not at any previous time been connected to a water main or public sewer. This is not limited to homes. It is payable where water will be used for domestic purposes, that is for drinking, washing, cooking, central heating and sanitary purposes. The infrastructure Charge is payable by the person requesting a connection to Icosa Water's water mains and/or sewers. Further information on Infrastructure Charges may be obtained by emailing us at developerservices@icosawater.co.uk.

Domestic Measured Tariffs

	Sewerage Standing Charge Full Service p.a.	Sewerage Standing Charge Foul Water and Highway Drainage Only p.a.	Volumetric Sewerage Charge per m³ (Foul, Surface and Highway)
Detached Property	£118.02	£43.69	£1.3008
Semi Detached Property	£93.24	£43.69	£1.3008
Other Household Property	£68.47	£43.69	£1.3008
WaterSure	£215.68	n/a	n/a

Commercial tariffs

We offer a number of different tariffs, for further information, please contact us at retail@icosawater.co.uk or 0330 111 0780.

Complaints

Did we meet your expectations?

Initial contact - We aim to get things right first time, but if things do go wrong, we'll fix them quickly for you. The quickest way to contact us is via telephone.

For operational queries just call a member of our friendly Customer Service team on 0330 111 0780, for billing queries please call 0333 000 0113.

Stage 1 - If you are not happy with the resolution or need further help you can email or write to us. We will provide a response within 10 working days from the date we receive your contact. Sometimes it can take longer than this to fully resolve a complaint, particularly if the problem is complicated, or we need to visit you before we can get everything resolved. If this is likely to happen, we will contact you and explain why.

Email: customerservices@icosawater.co.uk

Address: Sophia House 28 Cathedral Road, Pontcanna, Cardiff, CF11 9LJ.

In the unlikely event that we fail to meet this timescale, we will credit your water services account with a payment that is equivalent to that offered by the upstream regional water company for the area. If we fail to credit your account within 10 working days, you will be entitled to an additional penalty payment credited to your account.

Stage 2 - If you are still unhappy with the outcome or the way your complaint was handled, you can write to us and ask for one of our managers to carry out a review.

Stage 3 - If you remain dissatisfied following our final review, your issue is over eight weeks old or you just want some free, trusted, independent advice, you can call the Consumer Council for Water (CCW).

CCW are the independent voice for water consumers in England and Wales.

Telephone -0300 034 2222 (England) / 0300 034 3333 (Wales) Website - www.ccw.org.uk/contact-us Address -23 Stephenson Street, Birmingham B2 4BH.

Get in touch with us

There are a number of ways in which you can contact us.

You can write to us at:

Icosa Water Services Rocfort Road Snodland Kent ME6 5AH

Call us:

If you have any queries, please feel free to call our Customer Services Team on **0333 000 0113**

Email us:

billing@icosawater.co.uk

You can visit our website at:

www.icosawater.co.uk

Our office hours are:

General queries and billing: Monday – Friday 8.30am – 5.30pm; excluding bank holidays

Drainage emergencies:

Please call our 24 hour emergency number on 0330 111 2014.

Our website, icosawater.co.uk contains further company information but if you do not have access to the internet, we can send you any relevant information that you require. If you would like to discuss any aspect of our service, please contact our Customer Service team on **0333 000 0113** or email us at **billing@icosawater.co.uk**.